
THE ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT - NON STANDARD CHANGES TO FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/24 Appendix 4

FEES AND CHARGES - EXCEPTIONS TO THE STANDARD POLICY Inflation Rate:

COMMERCIAL WASTE

Fee Description
2022/23 Charge 

(£)

2023/24 Charge 

(£)

Proposed 

Variation (£)

Proposed 

Variation (%)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2022/23

(£)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2023/24

(£)

Reason For Variation Not At Standard 

Rate 

CEMETERIES

GRAVE PURCHASE - HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

Grave Purchase & Grant - North Sheen / Mortlake - Resident £2,444.00 £3,055.00 £611.00 25%

Grave Purchase & Grant - North Sheen / Mortlake - Non Resident £4,888.00 £6,110.00 £1,222.00 25%

INTERMENT & REOPENING OF GRAVES

The interment cost for residents' children up to 18 years of age are waived

Additional charge for casket over 6'8'' long or over 26'' wide Resident £2,444.00 £3,055.00 £611.00 25%

Additional charge for casket over 6'8'' long or over 26'' wide non resident £4,888.00 £6,110.00 £1,222.00 25%

INTERMENT OF CREMATED REMAINS

The interment cost for residents' children up to 18 years of age are waived

Grave Purchase & Reserve - Resident £1,397.65 £1,628.00 £230.35 16%

Grave Purchase and Grant - Resident £698.05 £814.00 £115.95 17%

Scattering of Ashes - Resident £94.45 £120.00 £25.55 27%

EXHUMATIONS (Includes VAT at 20%)

Standard Charge (Coffin or Casket) - Resident POA + Admin POA + Admin POA + Admin 0%

Standard Charge (Coffin or Casket) - Non Resident POA + Admin POA + Admin POA + Admin 0%

Disinterment of Cremated Remains - Resident POA + Admin POA + Admin POA + Admin 0%

Disinterment of Cremated Remains - Non Resident POA + Admin POA + Admin POA + Admin 0%

REGISTER SEARCH FEE

Per Search £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 0%

Certified copy of entry £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 0%

USE OF CHAPEL (Per Hour)

Standard Hours (Monday - Friday 10am-4pm) £107.43 £120.00 £12.57 12%

Out of Hours (Weekdays After 4pm / Saturdays / Bank Holidays). 24 Hours 

Notice Required
£107.43 £120.00 £12.57 12%

Late arrival fee N/A £240.00 £0.00 New

MAINTENANCE OF GRAVES & MEMORIALS

Grave Planting and Maintenance (Per annum/per grave space)

Full Maintenance £195.65 £215.20 £19.55 10%

Full Maintenance - Pensioners £49.00 £100.00 £51.00 104%

Proposals consider benchmarking with 

other boroughs (current prices are much 

lower than neighbouring boroughs), costs 

of providing services (such as additional 

space/preparation costs required for large 

caskets, and discounted grave 

maintenance costs for pensioners ), and 

service impact (such as the proposed 

new charge for late arrival to the chapel, 

to encourage funeral directors to arrive 

promptly for services and help to prevent 

services overlapping)

£912,100 £935,000
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Fee Description
2022/23 Charge 

(£)

2023/24 Charge 

(£)

Proposed 

Variation (£)

Proposed 

Variation (%)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2022/23

(£)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2023/24

(£)

Reason For Variation Not At Standard 

Rate 

LIBRARIES

Fee Description
2022/23 Charge 

(£)

2023/24 Charge 

(£)

Proposed 

Variation (£)

Proposed 

Variation (%)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2022/23

(£)

Total Estimated 

Income Stream 

for 2023/24

(£)

Reason For Variation Not At Standard 

Rate 

Photocopying

Photocopying - A4 black and white - self service £0.15 £0.20 £0.05 33%

Photocopying - A3 black and white - self service £0.30 £0.30 £0.00 0%

Photocopying - A4 colour - self service £0.50 £0.60 £0.10 20%

Photocopying - A3 colour - self service £1.00 £1.10 £0.10 10%

Internet & ICT

Internet charges per half hour after first hour £0.50 £0.60 £0.10 20%

Memory stick £9.35 £9.00 -£0.35 -4%

Printing

Printing from computers - A4 black and white - self service £0.15 £0.15 £0.00 0%

Printing from computers - A3 black and white - self service £0.30 £0.30 £0.00 0%

Printing from computers- A4 colour - self service £0.50 £0.50 £0.00 0%

Printing from computers- A3 colour - self service £1.05 £1.00 -£0.05 -5%

Printing from staff terminals £0.15 £0.15 £0.00 0%

Overdues

Overdue charges - books, CDs and spoken word formats (16-17 year olds) £0.10 £0.10 £0.00 0%

Overdue charges - books, CDs and spoken word formats £0.25 £0.25 £0.00 0%

Charge for posting overdue notices £1.05 £1.20 £0.15 14%

TV & Audio

DVDs & boxed sets per day £0.80 £0.90 £0.10 13%

Learning pack/ language course £0.25 £0.30 £0.05 20%

Requests - in stock in Libraries Consortium £1.05 £0.00 -£1.05 -100%

Requests - not in Stock in The Libraries Consortium £1.05 £1.00 -£0.05 -5%

Compact discs £0.85 £0.80 -£0.05 -6%

DVDs £1.55 £1.50 -£0.05 -3%

DVD boxed sets £3.65 £4.00 £0.35 10%

Learning packs/ language courses £2.60 £3.00 £0.40 15%

Loss & Damage

Lost / Damaged Charges £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 0%

Lost membership cards - under 15 £1.05 £1.00 -£0.05 -5%

Lost membership cards - over 15 £3.10 £3.00 -£0.10 -3%

FAX

Fax - within UK £1.05 £1.00 -£0.05 -5%

Fax - to Europe £1.55 £1.50 -£0.05 -3%

Fax to North America £2.00 £2.00 £0.00 0%

Fax to Australia £2.00 £2.00 £0.00 0%

Fax elsewhere £4.00 £4.00 £0.00 0%

Fax - incoming material £1.00 £1.00 £0.00 0%

Room / Space hire

Groups

Community groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £25.95 £35.00 £9.05 35%

Community groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £77.85 £75.00 -£2.85 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £41.50 £60.00 £18.50 45%

Other groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £93.40 £90.00 -£3.40 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per day) £207.60 £250.00 £42.40 20%

Community groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £10.40 £15.00 £4.60 44%

Community groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £31.15 £30.00 -£1.15 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £15.55 £25.00 £9.45 61%

Other groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £46.70 £45.00 -£1.70 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per day) £77.85 £100.00 £22.15 28%

Community groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £15.55 £30.00 £14.45 93%

Community groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £46.70 £45.00 -£1.70 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per hour) £25.95 £50.00 £24.05 93%

Other groups room hire outside library hours (per hour) £77.85 £75.00 -£2.85 -4%

Other groups room hire during library hours (per day) £129.75 £220.00 £90.25 70%

Flip Chart pad £6.25 £6.00 -£0.25 -4%

Flip Chart pens (4 pack) £3.10 £3.00 -£0.10 -3%

Projector & Screen £20.75 £20.00 -£0.75 -4%

Screen only £5.20 £5.00 -£0.20 -4%

50” Display Screen* £51.90 £50.00 -£1.90 -4%

Chiavari Chairs (each) £3.10 £3.00 -£0.10 -3%

Weddings

Weddings - Fulham - Monday to Thursday £363.30 £400.00 £36.70 10%

Weddings - Fulham - Friday £467.10 £500.00 £32.90 7%

Weddings - Fulham - Saturday to Sunday £570.90 £600.00 £29.10 5%

Weddings - Fulham Ref Office - Monday to Thursday £155.70 £175.00 £19.30 12%

Weddings - Fulham Ref Office - Friday £259.50 £300.00 £40.50 16%

Weddings - Fulham Ref Office - Saturday to Sunday £363.30 £400.00 £36.70 10%

Exhibitions

Exhibition space - preparation day £103.80 £120.00 £16.20 16%

Exhibition space - per day £155.70 £180.00 £24.30 16%

£201,500£185,500

Proposals consider demand and 

benchmarking with other providers (e.g. 

other space hire providers). Requests for 

items in stock elsewhere in the 

consortium will not be charged, to 

maximise the benefit to customers of 

being part of the libraries consortium



THE ECONOMY DEPARTMENT - NON STANDARD CHANGES TO FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/24 Appendix 4

PLANNING

Fee Description
2022/23 

Charge (£)

2023/24 

Charge (£)

Proposed 

Variation 

(£)

Proposed 

Variation 

(%)
Planning Forum £1,158 £1,216 £57.90 5%

Planning History Search £115 £121 £5.77 5%

Documents £24 £25 £1.19 5%

Withdrawal of any Enforcement Notice £521 £547 £26.04 5%



PLANNING - STATUTORY CHARGES Appendix 4

Fee Description 2021/22 2022/23 Charge (£) 2023/24 Charge (£)

Alterations/ additions to existing dwellings
£206.00 for each 

dwellinghouse

£206.00 for each 

dwellinghouse
£206.00 for each dwellinghouse

Erection of dwellings

£462.00 for each 

dwellinghouse (up to a 

maximum of £300,000.00).

£462.00 for each 

dwellinghouse (up to a 

maximum of £300,000.00).

£462.00 for each dwellinghouse (up to a maximum of 

£300,000.00).

Erection of other buildings

£234.00 for less than 40 

square metres additional floor 

space

£234.00 for less than 40 square 

metres additional floor space

£234.00 for less than 40 square metres additional 

floor space

£462 for greater than 40 

square metres but less than 

75 square metres

£462 for greater than 40 square 

metres but less than 75 square 

metres

£462 for greater than 40 square metres but less than 

75 square metres

£462 for each additional 75 

square metres

£462 for each additional 75 

square metres
£462 for each additional 75 square metres

Subdivision of dwellings (flat conversions)

£462 for each additional 

dwelling (maximum of 

£300,000.00)

£462 for each additional 

dwelling (maximum of 

£300,000.00)

£462 for each additional dwelling (maximum of 

£300,000.00)

Other operations £234 £234 £234

Other changes of use £462 £462 £462

Renewal of unimplemented planning permission (Statutory 

time limit unexpired)
£234 £234 £234

Outline applications
£462.00 (maximum 

£150,000.00)

£462.00 (maximum 

£150,000.00)
£462.00 (maximum £150,000.00)

Lawful Development Certificates Existing use of 

development

Same fee as for an equivalent 

planning application.

Same fee as for an equivalent 

planning application.
Same fee as for an equivalent planning application.

Existing use or development (in breach of condition) £234 £234 £234

Proposed use or development
Half the fee for an equivalent 

planning application

Half the fee for an equivalent 

planning application
Half the fee for an equivalent planning application

Advertisements

Relating to business on the premises                   £132 £132 £132

Advance signs directing the public                      £132 £132 £132

All other advertisements                                      £462 £462 £462

Exemptions

Works to improve access to public building for people with 

disabilities or to improve their access, safety, healthy or 

comfort at their dwelling house

No Fee No Fee No Fee

Application required because of article4 direction No Fee No Fee No Fee

Application required because of article4 direction No Fee No Fee No Fee

Application required because of article4 direction No Fee No Fee No Fee
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